WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2022 REGULAR SESSION

HB232S

ENROLLED

House Bill 2325

DIFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA

BY DELEGATE FOSTER

[Passed February 8, 2022; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2022 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

85 č2

E OF WEST VIRGI

House Bill 2325

BY DELEGATE FOSTER

[Passed February 8, 2022; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §30-27-10 of the Code of West Virginia,1931, as amended,
relating to removing the requirement of continuing education for barbers and
cosmetologists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 27. BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS.

§30-27-10. Professional license and certificate renewal requirements.

- 1 (a) A professional licensee and certificate holder shall annually on or before January 1,
- 2 renew his or her professional license or certificate by completing a form prescribed by the board,
- 3 paying the renewal fee, and submitting any other information required by the board.
- 4 (b) The board shall charge a fee for each renewal of a license or certificate, and a late fee
- 5 for any renewal not paid by the due date.
- 6 (c) The board may deny an application for renewal for any reason which would justify the
- 7 denial of an original application for a license or certificate.
- 8 (d) The board shall recognize reciprocity for military barbers for the purpose of the state
- 9 examination for barbers.

Chairman, House Committee 202 떖 Chairman, Senate Committee \sim Originating in the House. υ Ö In effect ninety days from passage. ട് Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate day of Goverbol

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

FEB 1 5 2022

Time 10:00 a.m.